Division of the Budget Landon State Office Building 900 SW Jackson Street, Room 504 Topeka, KS 66612

Larry L. Campbell, Director



Phone: (785) 296-2436 larry.campbell@ks.gov http://budget.kansas.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

February 14, 2019

The Honorable Sean Tarwater, Chairperson House Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development Statehouse, Room 151-S Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Tarwater:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2147 by House Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2147 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2147 would extend the maximum maturity on bonds issued to finance projects under the Kansas Rural Housing Incentive District Act from 15 to 25 years.

Both the Kansas Association of Counties and the League of Kansas Municipalities indicate enactment of HB 2147 would have a negligible fiscal effect on local governments.

Sincerely,

Larry L. Campbell
Director of the Budget

cc: Sherry Rentfro, Commerce
Bonnie Hawkins, KDFA
Chardae Caine, League of Municipalities
Jay Hall, Association of Counties